

No. S277487

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

TONY HARDIN

Defendant and Petitioner.

Second Appellate District, Division Seven, Case No. B315434
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. A893110
The Honorable Juan Carlos Dominguez, Judge

PETITIONER'S ANSWERING BRIEF

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
William D. Temko (State Bar No. 98858)
william.temko@mto.com
*Sara A. McDermott (State Bar No. 307564)
sara.mcdermott@mto.com
Adeel Mohammadi (State Bar No. 343137)
adeel.mohammadi@mto.com
350 South Grand Avenue
Fiftieth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-3426
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

USC POST-CONVICTION JUSTICE
PROJECT
Heidi Rummel (State Bar No. 183331)
hrummel@law.usc.edu
Michael Parente (State Bar No. 288652)
mparente@law.usc.edu
Danielle A. Wilkins (State Bar. No. 349271)
dwilkins@law.usc.edu
699 Exposition Blvd
University Park
Los Angeles, CA 90089
Telephone: (213) 740-2865
Facsimile: (213) 740-5502

Attorneys for Tony Hardin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| ISSUE PRESENTED | 8 |
| INTRODUCTION | 8 |
| LEGAL BACKGROUND | 12 |
| A. Scientific studies drove a series of decisions in the United States and California Supreme Courts requiring that all juvenile offenders be provided a meaningful opportunity for release. | 13 |
| B. Those same scientific studies and cases motivated the Legislature to create youth offender parole hearings and extend them to most youthful offenders..... | 17 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 22 |
| ARGUMENT | 24 |
| I. YOUTHFUL OFFENDERS SENTENCED TO LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE FOR SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE MURDER ARE SIMILARLY SITUATED TO YOUNG ADULTS SENTENCED TO DE FACTO LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE AND PAROLE-ELIGIBLE TERMS FOR FIRST-DEGREE MURDER. | 24 |
| II. THE CALIFORNIA LEGISLATURE LACKED A RATIONAL BASIS TO EXCLUDE YOUTHFUL OFFENDERS SENTENCED TO LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE FOR SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE MURDER FROM RECEIVING YOUTH OFFENDER PAROLE HEARINGS..... | 26 |
| A. Because the Legislature’s purpose in passing Penal Code section 3051 was rehabilitative, not punitive, there is no rational basis for distinguishing between youthful offenders based on relative culpability. | 27 |
| 1. The mitigating factors of youth are not crime-specific and apply equally to all youthful offenders, regardless of their sentence..... | 28 |
| 2. The Legislature enacted section 3051 to create meaningful opportunities for release..... | 30 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| 3. | Section 3051 is not a sentencing statute and it does not classify individuals based on culpability..... | 34 |
| 4. | Section 3051(h)'s other exclusions further undermine the rationality of the statutory scheme. | 41 |
| B. | Even if the Legislature could have rationally taken culpability into account for youthful offenders sentenced to life without parole, it did not. | 43 |
| | CONCLUSION | 47 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 49 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| STATE CASES | |
| <i>Brown v. Merlo</i> (1973) 8 Cal.3d 855 | 27 |
| <i>In re Cook</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 439..... | 31 |
| <i>Cooley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 228..... | 24 |
| <i>In re Jones</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 477 | 30, 35 |
| <i>In re Lawrence</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1181..... | 32 |
| <i>People v. Barrett</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1081..... | 46 |
| <i>People v. Booth</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 450 | 38 |
| <i>People v. Caballero</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 262..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Chatman</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 277..... | 24 |
| <i>People v. Contreras</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 349..... | 13, 16, 28, 42 |
| <i>People v. Edwards</i> (1st Dist. 2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 183..... | 42 |
| <i>People v. Franklin</i> (2016) 63 Cal. 4th 261..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354..... | 16, 28 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>People v. Hardin</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 273 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Miranda</i> (2021) 62 Cal.App.5th 162 | 47 |
| <i>People v. Montelongo</i> (2020) 274 Cal.Rptr.3d 267 | 10, 30 |
| <i>People v. Montes</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 350 (2003) | 38 |
| <i>People v. Morales</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 399..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>People v. Morales</i> (2021) 67 Cal.App.5th 326 | 35 |
| <i>Photias v. Doerfler</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1014..... | 46 |
| <i>Pub. Guardian of Contra Costa County. v. Eric B.</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 1085..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Woods</i> (2d Dist. 2021) 62 Cal.App.5th 740..... | 42 |
| <i>Young v. Haines</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 883 | 27, 41, 47 |
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>Enmund v. Florida</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 782..... | 42 |
| <i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 307..... | 46 |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2011) 560 U.S. 48..... | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Johnson v. Texas</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 350..... | 14, 40 |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 460..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> (2016) 577 U.S. 190..... | 10, 15 |
| <i>Reed v. Reed</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 71..... | 27 |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551..... | 13, 14, 15, 16 |
| CASES - OTHER | |
| <i>People v. Hardin</i> No. B051873 (July 19, 1993)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>People v. Hardin,</i> No. S034590 (Oct. 21, 1993)..... | 23 |
| <i>People v. Williams,</i> S262229..... | 42 |
| STATE STATUTES | |
| Cal. Code Regs., Title 15, § 2281..... | 33 |
| Cal. Code Regs., Title 15, § 3375.3..... | 40 |
| Penal Code, § 187..... | 22 |
| Penal Code, § 190..... | 35, 41 |
| Penal Code, § 190.2..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Penal Code, § 190.5..... | 16 |
| Penal Code, § 209..... | 26 |
| Penal Code, § 211..... | 23 |
| Penal Code, § 487..... | 23 |

| | |
|----------------------------|---------------|
| Penal Code, § 667.61..... | 22, 26, 41 |
| Penal Code, § 1170..... | 31, 36 |
| Penal Code, § 1170.12..... | 22, 41 |
| Penal Code, § 3051..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Penal Code, § 4801..... | 9, 19, 20, 31 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| Cal. Const., Article I, § 7 | 27 |
|-----------------------------------|----|

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|--------------------------|---------------|
| Assembly Bill 1308 | <i>passim</i> |
| Senate Bill 260 | <i>passim</i> |
| Senate Bill 261 | <i>passim</i> |
| Senate Bill 394..... | <i>passim</i> |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Sen. Appropriations Com., Hearing on Senate Bill No. 260 (April 22, 2013, available at https://www.senate.ca.gov/media/20130422_118/vi deo | 21 |
| Sen. Debate, Assem. Bill No. 1308 (Sept. 12, 2017), testimony of Senator Bradford, available at https://www.senate.ca.gov/media/senate-floor- session-20170912/video | 22 |
| Com. on Rev. of the Pen. Code, <i>Annual Report and Recommendations</i> (2021)..... | 12 |
